
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 22 June 2011 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Tony Ilott (Chairman) Councillor Trevor Stevens (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

5. Minutes      
 
** To follow (agenda publication date before Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
meeting on 15 June 2011) ** 
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
15 June 2011. 

Public Document Pack



6. Financial Statements 2010/11      
 
** Report to follow. The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee will scrutinise the 
2010/11 Financial Statements at their 15 June 2011 meeting. Following this review, 
an update will be provided to Committee Members. **    
 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
Summary 
  

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 state that whilst the statement of 
accounts must be approved no later than 30 June immediately following the end of 
a year, the draft statement of accounts can now be approved by the responsible 
financial officer rather than Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee. The responsible 
financial officer at Cherwell District Council is the section 151 officer (Head of 
Finance) Karen Curtin. 
 
The responsible financial officer will need to certify for audit that the draft statement 
of accounts present a true and fair view of the financial position of the council.  
 
Regulation 8 does retain the requirement for a committee to consider and ultimately 
approve the statement of accounts post audit by 30 September in the year 
immediately following the end of the year which the statement of accounts relates. 
 
Whilst there is no statutory requirement for the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
to approve the draft statement of accounts by 30 June, the Head of Finance 
recognises that it would be good practice to provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to scrutinise the statements. This will take place on 15 June 2011 and a 
report that sets out the key financials from the statement of accounts. Details of the 
questions asked by members will be circulated on Friday 17 June 2011. 
 
The transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) has made the 
accounts more detailed and this has been recognised. This change will allow audit 
committee to fully understand the financial position of the council during June and 
approve the final audited statement of accounts in September. 
  

Recommendation 
  

The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note progress on the 2010/11 Financial statements. 
 
 

7. Annual Governance Statement 2010/11  (Pages 1 - 24)    
 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Annual Governance Statement 
2010/11 (latest draft attached), subject to any amendments the Accounts, Audit and 
Risk Committee may wish to make.  
 
 
 



Recommendation 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To resolve to consider and approve the Annual Governance Statement 

"Subject to Audit" 2010/11 (attached as Appendix 1). 
 
 

8. Treasury Management Annual Report  (Pages 25 - 42)    
 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy during 2010/11 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider, amend or endorse this report for consideration at the next 

appropriate full Council meeting. 

(2) To give delegated authority to the Head of Finance in consultation with the 
Chairman of Account, Audit and Risk Committee to make any amendments 
required as a result of finalising the 2010/11 financial statements. 

 
9. Annual Audit Fee and External Audit Progress Report  (Pages 43 - 54)    

 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
This reports sets out the audit and inspection work that the Audit Commission 
proposes to undertake for the 2011/12 financial year at Cherwell District Council 
and the fee associated with this work. The report also provides a progress report on 
the work of external audit. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the annual audit fee letter (Appendix 1). 

(2) To approve the extension of the Engagement Lead – Maria Grindley for a 
period of 2 further years. 

(3) To note the contents of the progress report (Appendix 2). 

 
 
 
 



10. Internal Audit Annual Report 2010/11  (Pages 55 - 70)    
 
Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides the Committee with the Internal Audit Annual Report for 
2010/11.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended: 
 
(1)       To consider and approve this report. 
 
 

11. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 71 - 110)    
 
Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides the Committee with an update of the work of Internal Audit 
since the last meeting and presents the Internal Audit Report 2010/11 Firewall 
Review.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended: 
 
(1)       To consider and approve this report. 
 
 

12. Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2010/11  (Pages 111 - 122)   
 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to review and approve the annual report of the 
Accounts, Audit and Risk committee for 2010/11 and recommend that it be 
presented to full Council. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider, amend or endorse this report for consideration at the next 

appropriate Full Council meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



13. Risk Management  (Pages 123 - 154)    
 
Report of Corporate Strategy and Performance Manager 
 
Summary 
 
To update the Committee on the management of Strategic, Corporate and 
Partnership Risks during the last quarter of 2010/11 and highlight any emerging 
issues for consideration. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To review the quarter 4 Strategic, Corporate and Partnership Risk Register. 

(Appendix 1). 
 
(2) To review the proposed reporting timetable to the Executive and the 

Accounts Audit and Risk Committee 2011/2012 (paragraphs 1.8 and 1.9 of 
the report). 

 
(3) To note the outcomes of the risk management internal audit review 

(Appendix 2). 
 
 

14. Exclusion of the Press and Public      
 
The following item contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals 
or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their 
discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded form the meeting for the following items of business, on the 
grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 

15. Treasury Management Annual Report - Exempt Appendices 1a and 1b  (Pages 
155 - 170)    
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 



Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or (01295) 
221589 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal 
and prejudicial interests is set out in the constitution. The Democratic Support Officer will 
have a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate 
and vote on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform 
the Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal 
interest also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are r
[...]
 Reporting Standards and Risk 
Management). We look forward to continuing to support you in these areas during 2011/12. 
It should be noted that we have identified areas of good practice in relation to the operation of 
internal control systems within Finance, HR and Legal Services and have issued High 
Assurance in 8 reports. 
 
 

Internal Audit Reports by 

Assurance Level

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

High Moderate Limited No

Assurance Level

Report (no)

 
On the basis of our conclusions noted we can offer MODERATE assurance on the internal 
control framework of the Council. We provide ‘moderate’ assurance in our annual opinion 
where we have identified mostly low and medium rated risks during the course of our audit 

Page 20



  18  

work on business critical systems, but there have been some isolated high risk 
recommendations. The level of our assurance will therefore be moderated by these risks and 
we cannot provide a high level of assurance.” 
 
1.6.7 Risk Management 
 
The Risk Management Strategy was reviewed, updated and agreed by the Accounts, Audit 
and Risk Committee on 13 December 2010.  The Strategy also formed part of the Executive 
report on the future of performance and risk management which was approved at the 7 March 
meeting.  
 
The Strategic Risk Register was reviewed monthly by CMT and quarterly by Executive and 
any risks associated with the proposed action in committee reports were brought to the 
attention of Corporate Management Team.  The Health and Safety Policy was kept under 
continuous review by the Health and Safety Officer, and safe working practice notes updated 
where appropriate. 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committees received and considered reports on the 
management of strategic risks on a regular basis and agreed a new review programme.  
During 2010/11, all the Council’s strategic, corporate, partnership and operational risks were 
redefined to ensure a greater focus on the most significant risks identified. During
[...]
 team and progress against the 
financial benefits as a risk which will be 
monitored regularly. 
 
The resulting new structure will reduce 
management capacity and both Council’s 
will need to ensure that key controls and 
governance arrangements continue to work 
effectively as the new structure settles in. 
 
 

2 Council’s Firewall Design and 
Configuration 
 
The subsequent report identified that 
there are a number of insecure 
configurations within the Council's 
firewalls which may expose the Council 
to the risk of unauthorised access to 
systems and networks from inside the 
council; the auditors were satisfied that 
sufficient controls were in place to 
prevent unauthorised access from 
external parties. 

 
 
 
We requested this audit as part of our 
pursuance of best practice. Remedial 
actions proposed by Internal Audit both to 
address this isolated technical design issue, 
and reduce the likelihood of the risk 
recurring in the future, were implemented by 
March 31 2011.  

Page 24



 

   

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Treasury Management Annual report 
 

22 June 2011 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy during 2010/11 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 

 

 
This report is public 

 
Appendices 1a and 1b to this report is exempt from publication by virtue of 

paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
 

Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider, amend or endorse this report for consideration at the next 

appropriate full Council meeting. 

(2) To give delegated authority to the Head of Finance in consultation with the 
Chairman of Account, Audit and Risk Committee to make any amendments 
required as a result of finalising the 2010/11 financial statements. 

 
 
 

Summary 

 
1.1 As part of our investment strate
[...]
ing approved commitments and current plans.   

Incremental impact of capital investment decisions on the Band D Council Tax 

  
2011/12 

 
2012/13 

 
2013/14 

Council Tax - Band D £0.36 (£0.25) (£0.50) 

 

Treasury Management Prudential Indicators and Limits on Activity 

The Council then has three further treasury prudential indicators: 

  2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 

Interest rate Exposures 

 Upper Upper Upper 

Limits on fixed interest rates based on net debt 100% 100% 100% 

Limits on variable interest rates based on net debt 40% 40% 40% 

Maturity Structure of fixed interest rate borrowing 2011/12 

 Lower Upper 

Under 12 months 0% 100% 

12 months to 2 years 0% 0% 

2 years to 5 years 0% 0% 

5 years to 10 years 0% 0% 

10 years and above 0% 0% 

Maximum principal sums invested > 364 days 

Principal sums invested > 364 days £m 

0 

£m 

0 

£m 

0 

 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Annual Audit Fee & External Audit Progress Report 
 

 22 June 2011 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This reports sets out the audit and inspection work that the Audit Commission 
proposes to undertake for the 2011/12 financial year at Cherwell District Council 
and the fee associated with this work. The report also provides a progress report on 
the work of external audit. 
 

 
This report is public 

 
 
 

Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) note the contents of the annual audit fee letter (Appendix 1) 

(2) approve the extension of the Engagement Lead – Maria Grindley for a 
period of 2 further years 

(3) note the contents of the progress report (Appendix 2) 

 
 

Summary 

 
 
1.1 The audit fee letter was received on 20 April 2011 and discussed with the Chief 

Executive and the Chief Financial Officer (151 Officer). 
 
1.2 The letter is attached in Appendix 1 – the proposed fee is £114,338. The Audit 

Commission 
[...]
52 Mr I Davies 
Interim Chief Executive 
Cherwell District Council 
Bodicote House 
Banbury OX15 4AA 

Direct fax 
Mobile

0844 798 8999 

07769 932604

Dear Ian 

Annual audit fee 2011/12 

I am writing to confirm the audit work that we propose to undertake for the 2011/12 financial 
year at Cherwell District Council. The fee reflects the risk-based approach to audit planning set 
out in the Code of Audit Practice and work mandated by the Commission for 2011/12. The audit 
fee covers the:

 The audit of financial statements  

 Value for money conclusion  

 Whole of Government accounts.  

As I have not yet completed my audit for 2010/11 the audit planning process for 2011/12, 
including the risk assessment, will continue as the year progresses.  

Audit fee 

The Audit Commission proposes to set the scale fee for each audited body for 2011/12, rather 
than providing a scale fee with fixed and variable elements. The scale fee reflects proposed 
decreases in the total audit fee, as follows:

 no inflationary increase in 2011/12 for audit and inspection scales of fees and the hourly 
rates for certifying claims and returns;

 a cut in scale fees resulting from our new approach to local VFM audit work; and  

 a cut in scale audit fees of 3 per cent for local authorities, police and fire and rescue 
authorities, reflecting lower continuing audit costs after implementing IFRS.

The scale fee for Cherwell District Council is £114,338. The scale fee is based on the planned 
2010/11 fee, adjusted for the proposals summarised above, shown in the table below. 
Variations from the scale fee will only occur where my assessments of audit risk and complexity 
are significantly different from those identified and reflected in the 2010/11 fee.

Appendix 1

Page 45



2

Audit area Scale fee  

2011/12

Planned fee 
2010/11

Audit fee £114,338 £120,000 

Certification of claims and returns * 
exact fee based on time spent will be 
charged

£31,885 £30,000 

I will issue a separat
[...]
c, 7 Corporate and 4 Partnership). At their 
meeting in December 2010 the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee requested 
that an additional strategic risk was added to the register regarding shared 
management with South Northants Council. This was done in January 2011 and 
the risk has been monitored on a monthly basis since.  

At their meeting on 8 February 2011 the Extended Management Team 

Page 126



(comprising the Interim Chief Executive, Directors and Service Heads) 
undertook a full review of the risk register. A number of new risks were identified 
and a number of existing risks were recognised as requiring a review in the light 
of new government policy or changed circumstances. The risk of Corporate 
Fraud was also added to the register.  

Appendix 3 provides an overview of the risk register for 2011/12. This register 
will provide the basis for risk management during 2011/12. At the time of 
drafting the report alls risk had been reviewed. The Committee will receive a 
detailed updated at their meeting in September 2011. 

Ongoing Reporting Arrangements  

1.9 For 2011/12 the reporting of the Strategic, Corporate and Partnerships Risk 
Register will continue to be integrated into the quarterly performance report to 
the Executive, as set out below: 

• 2010/11 Year end review 04 July 2011 
• Quarter 1- 08 August 2011 
• Quarter 2- 07 November 2011 
• Quarter 3- TBC  
• Quarter 4- TBC 
 

It is also proposed that the performance of all the risks on the 
Strategic/Corporate/Partnerships Risk Register is reported to the Accounts, 
Audit and Risk Committee on a quarterly basis as outlined below: 

• 2010/11 Quarter 1 and year end review 22 June 2011 

• Quarter 1- 21 September 2011 

• Quarter 2- 12 December 2011 

• Quarter 3- TBC  

• Quarter 4- TBC 

Operational Risks   

1.10 Operational risks are not included in the strategic, corporate and partnerships 
risk register. These risks are managed and monitored locally at the directorate 
and service leve
[...]
hedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 170

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Annual Governance Statement 2010/11
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2010-11

	8 Treasury Management Annual Report
	Appendix 2 - Annual Treasury Report 2010-11

	9 Annual Audit Fee and External Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 1- Annual Audit & Inspection Fee 2011-2012
	Appendix 2 - External Audit Progress Report

	10 Internal Audit Annual Report 2010/11
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Annual Report 2010-11

	11 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report June 2011
	Appendix 2 - Internal Audit Firewall Report

	12 Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2010/11
	Appendix 1 - AARC Annual Report 2010-11
	Appendix A to Appendix 1 - Work Programme 2010-11

	13 Risk Management
	Appendix 1 - Quarter 4 Risk Report
	Appendix 2 - Risk Management Audit Report
	Appendix 3 - Risk Register 2011-12

	15 Treasury Management Annual Report - Exempt Appendices 1a and 1b
	Appendix 1b Cherwell (TUK)  Investment Report March 2011




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 22 June 2011 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Tony Ilott (Chairman)  

Councillor Trevor Stevens (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Nigel Morris, Lead Member for Change 
Nicola Jackson, Audit Manager, Audit Commission 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 

 
Officers: Karen Curtin, Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer 

Chris Dickens, Chief Internal Auditor 
Pat Simpson, Head of Customer Services & Information Systems 
Claire Taylor, Corporate Strategy and Performance Manager 
Jessica Lacey, Technical Accountant 
Natasha Clark, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 
 

9 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

10 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

11 Urgent Business  
 
The Chairman reported that he had agreed to one item of urgent business 
being added to the agenda, Cherwell District Council’s Anti-Bribery Policy, as 
the policy needed to be endorsed by the Committee before the Bribery Act 
2010 entered into force on 1 July 2011. The item would be considered 
between items 13 and 14 on the agenda.  
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 June 2011 

  

12 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

13 Financial Statements 2010/11  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance which provided a 
review of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee meeting of 15 June 2011 at 
which Members had reviewed the draft Financial Statements 2010/11 (subject 
to audit). 
 
The Head of Finance advised the Committee that the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011 state that whilst the statement of accounts must be 
approved no later than 30 June immediately following the end of a year, the 
draft statement of accounts could now be approved by the responsible 
financial officer rather than Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee. The 
responsible financial officer at Cherwell District Council was the section 151 
officer (Head of Finance) Karen Curtin. 
 
Whilst there is no statutory requirement for the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee to approve the draft statement of accounts by 30 June, the Head 
of Finance recognised that it would be good practice to provide the Committee 
with the opportunity to scrutinise the statements. This had taken place on 15 
June 2011. The Head of Finance highlighted the amendments that had been 
made to the draft Financial Statements as a result of the Committee’s 
scrutiny. 
 
The Head of Finance highlighted the current situation with regard to the 
Council’s investment with the failed Icelandic bank Glitnir. She reported that 
officer had taken a prudent approach to capitalisation and had submitted a 
briefing note to the Audit Commission seeking their support of this approach. 
The Committee endorsed the prudent approach to capitalisation that officers 
had applied in the financial statements.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That progress on the Financial Statements 2010/11 be noted. 
 
 

14 Annual Governance Statement 2010/11  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance which sought 
approval for the Annual Governance Statement 2010/11, subject to any 
amendments from the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee. 
 
The Head of Finance advised Members that previously the Annual 
Governance Statement formed part of the financial statements but was now a 
standalone document. The Statement had been put together by the Corporate 
Governance Panel, which comprised three elected Members support by 
officers.  
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 June 2011 

  

In response to Members’ questions, the Head of Customer Service and 
Information Systems explained that for the first year the monitoring of 
complaints was centralized. A summary of complaints received was currently 
presented to Members through the Members’ Weekly Bulletin. Members 
agreed that an annual synopsis of complaints, including areas, synopsis of 
complaint, outcomes, actions and lesson learned, be submitted to the 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee at an appropriate date. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Annual Governance Statement “Subject to Audit” 2010/11 be 

approved.     
 

(2) That the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee receive an annual report 
of complaints received by the Council. 

 
 

15 Treasury Management Annual Report  
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report which presented information on 
treasury management annual performance and compliance with treasury 
management policy during 2010/11 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
The Technical Accountant advised the Committee that the Treasury 
Management Annual Report 2010/11 had been produced with advice from 
Sector, the Council’s treasury management advisers. She reported that during 
2010/11 the council had complied with its legislative and regulatory 
requirements and the councils own Treasury Management Strategy 2010/11 
that had been approved by Full Council in February 2010. The Committee 
was advised that the Council was debt free and currently did not have a 
borrowing requirement. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Treasury Management Annual Report 2010/11 be endorsed 

and recommended for consideration at the next appropriate Full 
Council meeting. 

 
(2) That authority be delegated to the Head of Finance, in consultation with 

the Chairman of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee , to make any 
amendments to the Treasury Management Annual Report 2010/11 as 
a result of finalising the 2010/11 financial statements. 

    
 

16 Annual Audit Fee and External Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance which set out the 
audit and inspection work that the Audit Commission proposed to undertake 
for the 2011/12 financial year at Cherwell District Council and the fee 
associated with this work. The report also provided a progress report on the 
work of external audit. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 June 2011 

  

The Audit Manager advised Members that the proposed fee for 2011/12 for 
Cherwell District Council was £114,338. The fee reflected the risk-based 
approach to audit planning set out in the Code of Audit Practice and work 
mandated by the Audit Commission in 2011/12. The fee would cover: the 
audit of financial statements; Value for money conclusion; and, whole of 
Government accounts.   
 
The Audit Manager advised the Committee that the Audit Commission 
appoints Engagement Leads to local authorities for five years with an option 
to extend for a further two years. She explained that 2011/12 would be the 
sixth year of appointment for Cherwell District Council’s Engagement Lead 
(Maria Grindley) and that the Engagement Lead had requested a two year 
extension to her appointment. The Committee agreed that in light of external 
audit being in a transition stage and their satisfaction with the existing 
Engagement Lead, it would be appropriate to agree to a two year extension.   
 
The Audit Manager provided an overview of External Auditors Progress 
Report. She reported that based on work previously undertaken at the council, 
it was anticipated that an unqualified assurance statement would be issued on 
the financial statements. The Committee was advised that an interim systems 
audit had highlighted two weaknesses and action plans were in place to 
address these. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the annual audit fee letter be noted. 

 
(2) That the extension of the Engagement Lead (Maria Grindley) for a 

period of two further years be approved. 
 
(3) That the contents of the External Audit Progress Report be noted.    
 
 

17 Internal Audit Annual Report 2010/11  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented the Internal Audit Annual Report 2010/11. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor reminded Members that the Internal Audit Plan 
2010/11 had been approved by the Committee in March 2010. He confirmed 
that all work had been completed by 31 March 2011. The Chief Internal 
Auditor reported that “moderate” assurance had been given on the internal 
control framework of the Council. He explained that moderate assurance was 
given when mostly low and medium rated risks had been identified during the 
course of the internal audit reviews, but there had been some isolated high 
risk recommendations. 
 
The Committee was advised that the internal audit reviews in 2010/11 had 
identified a considerable amount of good practice in relation to the operation 
of internal control systems and that high assurance had been issued in seven 
of the twenty-two assurance reports issued.   
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 June 2011 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Annual Report 2010/11 be noted. 
 
 

18 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
summarised the progress made against the internal audit plan for 2010/11 
and 2011/12 for the period from March 2011 to June 2011 and presented the 
Internal Audit 2010/11 Firewall Review.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor reminded Members that performance against the 
2010/11 Internal Audit Plan had been reported in the Annual Report 
presented at the previous agenda item. The Chief Internal Auditor reported 
that since the Committee’s March meeting eight final reports had been issued. 
In addition, the Committee was advised that planning and fieldwork had 
commenced for the 2011/12 reviews and progress would be reported to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor advised the Committee that a ‘Limited Assurance’ 
opinion had been issued for the Firewall review. He explained the opinion 
related to an issue at the time of the review and that all points raised in the 
review had been acted upon immediately. He confirmed that there had been 
no breach of security but a potential internal risk had been identified. The 
Head of Customer Service and Information Systems reported that internal 
audit had been requested to look at the Councils firewall in advance of 
changes that were due to be implemented. She confirmed that the risks 
identified had now been addressed. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit progress report be noted. 
 
 

19 Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2010/11  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance which presented 
the annual report of the Accounts, Audit and Risk committee for 2010/11 for 
review and approval and recommended that it be presented to full Council. 
 
The Head of Finance reported that the Terms of Reference of the Accounts, 
Audit and Risk Committee required that the Committee produce an annual 
report for consideration by Full Council. The draft report had been produced in 
conjunction with the former Chairman of the Committee and provided an 
overview of the work of the Committee in 2010/11. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report be 

endorsed and recommended for consideration at the next appropriate 
Full Council meeting. 

 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 June 2011 

  

20 Risk Management  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Strategy and 
Performance Manager which updated Members on the management of 
Strategic, Corporate and Partnership risks during the final quarter of 2010/11 
and highlighted any emerging issues for concern. 
 
The Corporate Strategy and Performance Manager reported that in the final 
quarter of 2010/11, fourteen risks had remained constant, three had 
improved, none had worsened, one risk had been added to the register and 
two removed from the register.  
 
The Corporate Strategy and Performance Manager advised the Committee 
that for 2011/12 the reporting of Strategic, Corporate and Partnership Risk 
Register would continue to be integrated into the quarterly performance report 
to the Executive. The performance of all the risks on the Strategic, Corporate 
and Partnership Risk Register would be reported to the Accounts, Audit and 
Risk Committee on a quarterly basis. 
 
The Committee was advised that during the final quarter of 2010/11 a review 
of the council’s risk management systems and processes had been 
undertaken by internal audit. A moderate assurance had been given with a 
number of small issues highlighted. The Corporate Strategy and Performance 
Manager confirmed that management responses had been agreed and, 
where practicable, actioned. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the quarter 4 Strategic, Corporate and Partnership Risk Register 

be noted. 
 

(2) That the proposed reporting timetable to the Executive and the 
Accounts Audit and Risk Committee 2011/2012 be agreed.  

 
(3) That the outcomes of the risk management internal audit review be 

noted. 
 
 

21 Cherwell District Council's Anti-Bribery Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Investigations 
Manager which presented the Council’s Anti-Bribery Policy.  
 
The Head of Finance reminded Members that the Council’s Investigations 
Manager and the Senior Counter-Fraud Specialist, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
(the council’s internal auditors) had given a presentation on corporate fraud to 
the Committee’s meeting of 15 June 2011. The Committee had reviewed the 
draft Anti-Bribery Policy at the meeting and recommended a small number of 
minor amendments which had been incorporated in the final version. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Cherwell District Council’s Anti-Bribery Policy be endorsed.   



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 June 2011 

  

 
22 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded form the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that it could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 

23 Treasury Management Annual Report - Exempt Appendices 1a and 1b  
 
The Committee considered the exempt annex to the report of the Head of 
Finance which updated Members on the Council’s investments and 
counterparties at 31 March 2011. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt annex be noted 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


